BRITE & HOPKINS, PLLC ATTORNEYS AT LAW 83 BALLPARK ROAD, P.O. BOX 309 HARDINSBURG, KENTUCKY 40143-0309 PHONE (270) 756-2184, FAX (270) 756-1214

THOMAS C. BRITE e-mail: tbrite@bbtel.com STEPHEN G. HOPKINS e-mail: shopkins@bbtel.com

June 14, 2013

Mr. Jeff Derouen Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 RECEIVED

JUN 1 7 2013 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RE: Meade County Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. - Notice of Intent

Meade County Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. hereby gives notice to the Public Service Commission ("the Commission"), pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001 Section 10 (2), of its intent to file, no sooner than four weeks from today, for the pass-through of any wholesale rate increase granted to Big Rivers Electric Corporation through the filing of notices and proposed tariffs pursuant to 807 KAR 5:007 and KRS Section 278.455.

A copy of this notice in a portable document format (PDF) has been transmitted by electronic mail to the Attorney General's Office of Rate Intervention at <u>rateintervention@ag.ky.gov</u>.

Please serve any order or other documents pertaining to this matter upon the following persons in addition to the undersigned:

Burns E. Mercer President and CEO Meade County Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. P.O. Box 489 Brandenburg, KY 40108 <u>bmercer@mcrecc.com</u>

Karen Brown V.P. Administration & Finance Meade County Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. P.O. Box 489 Brandenburg, KY 40108 <u>kbrown@mcrecc.com</u>

Sincerely,

Th. Mut

Thomas C. Brite Attorney at Law Brite & Hopkins P.O. Box 309 Hardinsburg, KY 40143

 $\overline{\mathbf{V}}$

|

NOTICE OF ELECTION OF USE OF ELECTRONIC FILING PROCEDURES

(Complete All Shaded Areas and Check Applicable Boxes)

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8,Meade County Rural Electric Cooperative Corp.gives notice of itsintent to file an application forpass-through wholesale provider's increasewith the Public Service Commissionno later thanAugust 14, 2013and to use the electronic filing procedures set forth in that regulation.

Meade County Rural Electric Cooperative Corp. further states that:

- Yes No 1. It requests that the Public Service Commission assign a case number to the intended application and advise it of that number as soon as possible;
- 2. It or its authorized representatives have registered with the Public Service Commission and are authorized to make electronic filings with the Public Service Commission;
- 3. Neither it nor its authorized representatives have registered with the Public Service Commission for authorization to make electronic filings but will do so no later than seven days before the date of its filing of its application for rate adjustment;
- 4. Pursuant to KRS 278.380, it waives any right to service of Public Service Commission orders y by mail for purposes of this proceeding only;
- 5. It or its authorized agents possess the facilities to receive electronic transmissions;
- 6. The following persons are authorized to make filings on its behalf and to receive electronic service of Public Service Commission orders and any pleadings filed by any party or the Public Service Commission Staff:

Name	Electronic Mail Address
Burns Mercer	bmercer @mcrecc.com
Tom Brite	tbrite@bbtel.com
Karen Brown	kbrown@mcrecc.com

7. It and its authorized representatives listed above have read and understand the procedures for electronic filing set forth in 807 KAR 5:001 and will fully comply with those procedures unless the Public Service Commission directs otherwise.

16. Mu Signed

Name: Tom Brite Title: Attorney Address: P. O. Box 309 Hardinsburg, KY 401043 Telephone Number: 270-756-2184